
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION - 2022
COMMITTEE STATEMENT

LB1083
 
 
Hearing Date: Monday February 28, 2022
Committee On: Business and Labor
Introducer: Business and Labor
One Liner: Provide for payment of claims against the state
 
 
Roll Call Vote - Final Committee Action:
          Advanced to General File with amendment(s)
 
 
Vote Results:
          Aye: 7 Senators Blood, Gragert, Halloran, Hansen, B., Hansen, M., Hunt, Lathrop
          Nay:   
          Absent:   
          Present Not Voting:   
 
 

Oral Testimony:
Proponents: Representing: 
Allen Simpson Department of Administrative Services Risk Management
Jennifer  Huxall Nebraska Attorney General's Office
Lisa Martin-Price Nebraska Attorney General's Office
Christina Peters Nebraska Game and Parks
Cindy Kehling Board of Educational Lands and Funds
Stacy Pfeifer State Treasurer's Office
Jeff Schroeder Nebraska Department of Transportation
Regina Shields State Fire Marshal
Theresa  Zulauf Nebraska Public Employees/Retirement Systems
Katie  Thurber Nebraska Department of Labor
Michael  Greenlee Department of Health & Human Services
 
Opponents: Representing: 
 
Neutral: Representing: 
 
 
Summary of purpose and/or changes:
LB 1083 is at the request of the State Risk Manager. This bill presents claims against the State which are required to be
reviewed and approved by the state legislature.

SECTION BY SECTION SUMMARY:	 
Sec. 1: $45,000 for indemnification CI19-79 Sheri Brown v State $429,000 for indemnification 8:18cV551 Telena Moser v
State

Sec. 2: $125,000 for Workers Comp Rick Haave v. State 

Committee Statement: LB1083
Business and Labor Committee

Page 1



Sec. 4: Agency Write-offs:
	$5,742.90 by Board of Educational Lands and Funds
	$1,404.00 by Game and Parks
	$37,871.93 by State Treasurer
	$327,563.65 by Department of Transportation
	$660 by State Fire Marshal
	$3,572.34 by Nebraska Public Employees Retirement Systems
	$5,801,042.07 by Department of Labor
	$254,728.26 by Department of Labor
	$230,330.00 by Department of Labor
	$2,573,279.27 by Health and Human Services

Sec. 5:	Emergency Clause 
 
 
Explanation of amendments:
AM 2142:
Sec. 2: $100,000 claim for Workers Comp Kenneth Rezec v State
Sec. 2: $150,000 for Workers Comp Krafka v State
Sec. 2: $50,000 for workers Comp Spier v. State
Sec. 4: $177,211.53 write-off for Department of Labor replacing the $254,728.26 writeoff

 

Ben Hansen, Chairperson

Committee Statement: LB1083
Business and Labor Committee

Page 2


